associates, except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference can be controlled and
it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Revenue Recognition

The Partnership sells crude oil under short-term agreements priced by reference to Platt’s index
quotations and adjusted for freight, insurance and quality differentials.

Revenue from the sale of crude oil is recognized when delivery has taken place and risks and rewards
of ownership have passed to the customer.

Revenue is recognized when it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction
will flow to the Partnership and the amount of revenue can be reliably measured.

4.  RECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

Starting June 30, 2010 the Partnership presents Cost of goods sold in the notes to its consolidated
financial statements as cost of production less/add effect of the change in the closing and opening
inventory.

The effects of the above reclassification is presented below

As previously

reported
Reclassifica-

tions As restated
Statement of comprehensive income for the year

ended December 31, 2009:
Cost of sales

Depreciation and amortization 16,198 (22) 16,176
Repair, maintenance and other services 7,338 (24) 7,314
Royalties 5,740 (29) 5,711
Payroll and related taxes 5,516 (18) 5,498
Materials and supplies 2,262 (12) 2,250
Management fees  2,064 (12) 2,052
Other transportation services 1,367 (6) 1,361
Government profit share 1,112 – 1,112
Environmental levies 1,083 (4) 1,079
Well workover costs 148 (31) 117
Change in oil stock – 159 159
Other 1,207 (1) 1,206
 44,035 – 44,035

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |   2/21

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended December 31, 2010

Zhaikmunai LP Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended December 31, 2010

 21

5.  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The movement of property, plant and equipment for the year ended December 31, 2009 and 2010
was as follows:

In thousand of US Dollar

Oil and gas
properties

Total
oil and

gas
properties

Non oil and gas properties

Working
assets CIP Buildings

[…]

risk, liquidity risk, commodity price risk and credit risk. The Group’s management reviews and agrees
policies for managing each of these risks which are summarized below.

Domestic oil sales

In accordance with Addendum # 7 of the Contract, the Partnership is required to sell at least 15% of
produced oil on domestic market on a monthly basis for which prices are materially lower than
export prices.

24.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group's
long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk in 2010 and 2009 as rates of interest on its borrowings
were floating for the whole term of such borrowings.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in LIBOR interest
rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group's profit before tax through the impact on
floating rate borrowings.

Increase / decrease in LIBOR interest
rate

Effect on profit before tax
for the year ended

December31, 2010

Effect on profit before tax for
the year ended December

31, 2009
In thousands of US Dollar
+1.5% – (5,725)
-1.5% – 5,725

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |   2/31

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended December 31, 2010
Zhaikmunai LP Consolidated Financial Statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended December 31, 2010

 31

24.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign Currency Risk

As a significant portion of the Group’s operation is the Kazakhstani Tenge denominated, the Group’s
consolidated statement of financial position can be affected significantly by movements in the US
Dollar / Tenge exchange rates. The Group mitigates the effect of its structural currency exposure by
borrowing in US Dollars and denominating sales in US Dollars.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes
in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Change in Tenge to US$

exchange rate Effect on profit before tax
2010
US thousand dollar +11.56% (78)
US thousand dollar -11.56% 78

2009
US thousand dollar +19.5% (574)
US thousand dollar -19.5% 574

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet
commitments associated with its financial liabilities. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to
sell a financial asset quickly at close to its fair value.

Liquidity requirements are monitored on a regular basis and management ensures that sufficient
funds are available to meet any commitments as they arise.

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Group's financial liabilities at December 31,
2010 and 2009 based on contractual undiscounted payments:

Liquidity Risk (continued)